liquidity risk, the Province performs extensive budgeting exercises, ongoing monitoring of its short-term
cash flows, and has high liquid securities that can easily be converted to cash to ensure it meets all
short-term obligations. Additionally, in some cases, the Province may have access to credit facilities or
operating funds. Pledged assets are considered encumbered for liquidity purposes while collateral held,
that can be sold or repledged, is a source of liquidity. In addition, the Province has short-term note
programs as alternative sources of liquidity.

Collateral

The Province has entered securities repurchase agreements and collateralized swap agreements
with certain counterparties. Under the terms of those agreements, the Province may be required to
pledge and/or receive assets relating to obligations to the counterparties. In the normal course of
business, these pledged securities will be returned to the pledgor when there are no longer any
outstanding obligations.

As at March 31, 2024, the Province has pledged assets in the carrying amount of $3,079 million
(2022–23, $3,874 million), which would be included in portfolio investments and/or cash and cash
equivalents.

Interest Rate Risk
As at March 31
($ Millions)

2024 2023

-100 Basis Points 100 Basis Points -100 Basis Points 100 Basis Points

Decrease/(Increase) to Annual Deficit 712 (712) 607 (607)

Increase/(Decrease) to Remeasurement Gains 321 (308) 351 (349)

72 Consolidated Financial Statements, 2023–2024

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Province is subject to credit risk through its cash and
cash equivalents, accounts receivable, loans receivable, portfolio investments and other financial
assets. The Province holds cash accounts in federally regulated chartered banks.

The use of derivatives introduces credit risk, which is the risk of a counterparty defaulting on
contractual derivative obligations in which the Province has an unrealized gain. The table below